fair value of the OBIC Surplus Notes is sensitive to changes in treasury rates and public debt credit spreads, as well as
changes in estimates with respect to other variables including a discount to reflect the private nature of the notes (and
the related lack of liquidity), the credit quality of the notes - based on the financial performance of the Issuer relative
to expectations, and the timing, amount, and likelihood of interest and principal payments on the notes, which are
subject to regulatory approval and therefore may vary from the contractual terms. OneBeacon has assumed for
estimating the fair value that interest payouts begin in year five and principal repayments begin on a graduating basis
in year ten for the seller priority note and year fifteen for the pari passu note. Although these variables involve
considerable judgment, the Company does not currently expect any resulting changes in the estimated value of the
surplus notes to be material to its financial position.

106

Edgar Filing: WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP LTD - Form 10-K

185

As a means to provide the degree of variability for each of the key assumptions that affect the fair value of the OBIC
Surplus Notes, below is a table of sensitivities which measure hypothetical changes in such variables and the resulting
pre-tax increase (or decrease) impact on the valuation of the OBIC Surplus Notes as of December 31, 2014.
Estimates affecting fair value ($ in millions) Pre-tax increase (decrease) in fair value
Liquidity Spread (1) -100 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp
Seller priority note $4.0 $2.0 $ (1.9 ) $ (3.6 )
Pari passu note 2.1 1.0 (.9 ) (1.9 )
Total OBIC Surplus Notes $6.1 $3.0 $ (2.8 ) $ (5.5 )

Credit Assignment (2) +2 Notches +1 Notch -1 Notch -2 Notches
Seller priority note $5.7 $2.8 $ (2.6 ) $ (4.9 )
Pari passu note 3.0 1.4 (1.3 ) (2.5 )
Total OBIC Surplus Notes $8.7 $4.2 $ (3.9 ) $ (7.4 )

Principal Repayments (3) -3 Years -1 Year +1 Year +3 Years
Seller priority note $1.7 $0.5 $ (.4 ) $ (1.3 )
Pari passu note .9 .2 (.2 ) (.6 )
Total OBIC Surplus Notes $2.6 $0.7 $ (0.6 ) $ (1.9 )

Interest Repayments (4) -3 Years -1 Year +1 Year +3 Years
Seller priority note $5.2 $2.4 $ (3.1 ) $ (12.2 )
Pari passu note 5.6 2.5 (3.0 ) (11.0 )
Total OBIC Surplus Notes $10.8 $4.9 $ (6.1 ) $ (23.2 )
(1) Represents the sensitivity to changes in the estimate of the liquidity spread added to account for OneBeacon’s sole
ownership of the OBIC Surplus Notes, lack of a liquid trading market, and ongoing regulatory approval risk.
(2) Represents the sensitivity to changes in the estimate of the underlying equivalent credit quality of the OBIC Surplus
Notes. Such credit quality is approximated by comparing the expected percentage of discounted payments missed, as
calculated in a proprietary Stochastic simulation, to a series of benchmarks derived from data published by Standard
& Poor’s. Note that “notch” is defined as the difference between, for example. a “B” and “B+” rated instrument.